

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**W.P. (C) No. 228 of 2023**

Shri Varun Irengbam & 33 ors.

....*Petitioners*

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 3 ors.

...*Respondents*

**BEFORE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

25.09.2023

[1] Ms. RK. Emily, learned Dy. G.A. for the State respondent, seeks some more time to file counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 2.

[2] Mr. HS. Paonam, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. Gunabanta, learned counsel for the petitioner, submits that last opportunity has ready been granted and this may be the last opportunity. In case respondent No. 2 is not filed counter affidavit, this matter may be disposed of by producing the relevant file.

[3] 2 (two) weeks' time is given to respondent No. 2 to file counter affidavit. In case counter affidavit is not filed by the next date, the matter will be heard on the available record and respondent No. 2, in that case, is permitted to produce the relevant case record on or before the next date.

[4] List on 12.10.2023.

**JUDGE**