

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**MC (WP(C)) No.459 of 2023** with  
WP(C) No.228 of 2023

Ch.Sundari Devi ... Applicant

-Versus-

Varun Irengbam & 37 Ors ... Respondents

**BEFORE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

22.02.2024

Heard Ms.Ch.Sundari, learned Government Advocate and Mr.S.Gunabanta, learned counsel for the petitioners.

The learned Government Advocate has filed MC (WP(C)) No.459 of 2023 seeking leave of this Court to file counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No.2, i.e. Additional Chief Secretary, Finance in WP(C) No.228 of 2023 as the same could not be filed due to some misunderstanding in the earlier order passed by this Court.

Mr.S.Gunabanta, learned counsel for the petitioner has fairly submitted that counter affidavit may be taken on record.

Recording this, the Misc application is allowed/disposed of.

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No.2 is taken on record.

Mr.S.Gunabanta, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks two weeks' time for filing rejoinder to the counter affidavit filed by respondent No.2.

List the main Writ Petition (C) No.228 of 2023 on 2.4.2024.

JUDGE